
 
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
crawley.gov.uk 
democracy.crawley.gov.uk  

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Licensing Committee which will be held in Committee 
Rooms A & B - Town Hall, on 12 December 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership:    Councillors I Ashraf (Chair), Z Ali (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, T G Belben, 

B J Burgess, D Crow, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, K Khan, 
Y Khan, K McCarthy, A Nawaz, B Noyce and D M Peck 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 30 November 2023 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  

 

 
3.   Minutes  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 19 October 2023.  
  

 

 
4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  9 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4 October 2023 in relation to the 
application for the review of the premises licence at Dosa Plazza 
Restaurant, 8 The Boulevard, Crawley, RH10 1XX (chaired by 
Councillor Jaggard).  
  

 

 
5.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an item 
on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s Constitution. 
  
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

 
6.   Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy  13 - 116 

 To consider report HCS/070 of the Head of Community Services.  
  

 

 
7.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Licensing Committee (10) 
19 October 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
I Ashraf (Chair) 

T G Belben, B J Burgess, D Crow, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, Y Khan, 

K McCarthy, A Nawaz, B Noyce and D M Peck 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Georgina Bouette Head of Community Services 

Michael Leonard Finance Business Partner 

Carolin Martlew Head of Corporate Finance 

Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillors Z Ali and M L Ayling 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
  
Councillor Irvine declared he had been lobbied on matters relating to agenda item 5 
(minute 4) – Proposed Fees and Charges for 2023: Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Regime (Update Report). 
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
A Committee member raised a query regarding minute 5 (page 8) of the minutes of 
the previous meeting and asked for clarification on the percentage of fee increases 
made in 2022 and 2023.  Officers confirmed that the figures set out in the minutes 
were correct. 
  
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 September 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
The Chair invited members of the public to speak as part of Public Question Time. 

Page 3

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (11) 
19 October 2023 

 

 
 

  
Nick Venes, a representative from the private hire industry, addressed the Committee 
and asked a question summarised as follows: 
  

The taxi licensing system is draconian and the service penalises drivers too 
harshly – many licensed drivers have left Crawley to work in other areas for this 
reason.  An increase to the fees was already made this year, which averaged out 
at a 2.5% annual increase for the past two years. The figures given in the report 
are not very clear and there seem to be errors in the calculation of the initial 
application fee in Table 2.  It includes a £15 fee for a ‘street listing pack’ – what is 
this?  Is the fee compulsory, and can the pack not be issued online so the fee 
doesn’t have to be charged? Also, increasing the fees chargeable for electric 
vehicles will not incentivise licensed drivers to ‘go green’ by switching to an electric 
car. 

  
The Chair requested that the Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader provide a 
response.  It was confirmed that the street listing pack was created following requests 
from applicants but would be optional, and no fee would be charged if an applicant did 
not want to receive it.  The information within the pack was not owned by Crawley 
Borough Council so could not be distributed freely online.  It was also clarified that the 
fees for electric vehicles were being increased to come into line with those of other 
vehicles as the administrative costs were no lower for electric vehicles. 
  
Nick Venes asked a supplementary question summarised as follows:  
  

The figures in Table 2 do not seem accurate.  If subject to a 10% increase, the 
initial application figure of £147.90 should be increased by £14.79 to £162.29, but 
this is listed in the table as £173.89, which is actually a 17.5% increase.  Please 
can those figures be broken down? 

  
In response, the Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader and the Head of 
Corporate Finance explained that the initial application fee was made up of a number 
of individual charges, some of which were proposed to be subject to the 10% increase 
and some of which were subject to no increase.  The total figure was also altered by 
the addition of the £15 fee for the street listing pack, which was a new charge and so 
was not accounted for in the current 2023/24 figures.  For these two reasons it would 
not give an accurate figure to apply a flat 10% increase to the total initial application 
fee.  It was also clarified that not all of the individual charges would be relevant to all 
applicants and each would be considered on a case by case basis. 
  
 

4. Proposed Fees and Charges for 2023: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Regime (Update Report)  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/067.  The Head of Community Services 
presented the report, which provided an update on the hackney carriage and private 
hire licensing fees item previously considered by the Licensing Committee on 12 
September 2023, and sought to increase the fees charged by the service.  The 
Committee had agreed that the item be deferred to a later date to enable officers to 
provide further information on some of the matters raised as part of its discussion.   
  
Report HCS/067 provided clarification regarding previous increases to the fees, the 
statutory consultation period, the number of licensed drivers in Crawley, and the 
accuracy of the figures set out in the report, which were confirmed to be correct.  It 
was heard that, since the previous meeting, the Council’s Finance team had 
undertaken a budget setting review which had led to a change in the central service 

Page 4

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28389/HCS067%20-%20Proposed%20Fees%20Charges%20for%202023%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Licensing%20Regime%20Upda.pdf


Licensing Committee (12) 
19 October 2023 

 

 
 

recharges allocated to the hackney carriage and private hire licensing service.  The 
recommendation in the report had been revised to propose a 10% increase in the 
fees.  
  
The Committee then discussed the matter.  Thanks were conveyed to officers for 
providing clarity on the matters raised at the previous meeting. In general, the 
Committee felt that the information was presented more clearly and was informative.  
Some Committee members queried the figures set out in revised table 1 and table 2 
in the report and asked for clarification on why those figures did not match.  The 
finance officers explained that the estimated figures for income from hackney carriage 
and private hire fees in 2023/24 and 2024/25 were based on the actual number of 
active licences (in order to provide the most accurate projections), whereas the 
estimated figures for 2025/25 and 2026/27 were based on the average number of 
active licences at any one time (as the actual number was difficult to predict so far in 
advance).  It was also highlighted that not all drivers will pay all fees each year, for 
example due to differing licence durations which could be one, two or three years.   
  
It was recognised that it was important to ensure the taxi licensing service ran at a 
cost-neutral position but that there had been a significant deficit for some time. 
Committee members heard that the service was being subsidised by other parts of 
the Council’s budget and that the source of this funding was the Council tax payer, 
about which some Committee members expressed concerns.  As per the Committee’s 
previous request, the report set out the percentage by which fees would need to be 
increased to achieve cost-neutrality in the service, which was estimated at 18% for 
2024/25 alone.  The Committee agreed that this level of increase would b
[...]
so raised as part of the discussion: 
  

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (13) 
19 October 2023 

 

 
 

       The Committee noted that inflation was currently high and that it was not 
logical to increase fees at a rate lower than this level.  It was also noted that 
there was no fee increase in 2021/22 and a 5% fee increase in 2022/23. 

       It was highlighted that the Committee had recently voted to increase the 
hackney carriage fares chargeable by licensed drivers. The Council did not set 
the fares charged by the private hire trade.  

       The Committee discussed the proposed increases in fees for electric vehicles, 
which were at a rate higher than 10% in order to be brought into line with the 
fees for non-electric vehicles.  Some concerns were raised that this would not 
promote the use of electric vehicles which were considered to be more 
climate-friendly.  The Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader explained 
that the rationale for this change was that the administrative costs were no 
lower for electric vehicles. 

       Clarification was sought on the licence renewal process and a specific concern 
was raised about those drivers who did not meet the deadline for renewing 
their licence. The Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader confirmed that, if 
the deadline had been missed by a few days, there were provisions to allow a 
renewal on a case-by-case basis.  Further checks were sometimes required – 
for example in instances where a licensee had not completed a safeguarding 
test for a number of years.   

  
The Committee also discussed the duration of drivers’ licenses.  It was noted that 
licenses were to be offered for a three-year period as standard, with one- and two-
year licenses also available. 
  
Some Committee members raised concerns about the lack of choice given to 
individuals, the significant up-front cost of a three-year licence, or the loss of costs if a 
driver was forced out of the trad
[...]
n advance.  
  

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (14) 
19 October 2023 

 

 
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor Irvine that a 
7% fee increase in hackney carriage and private hire licensing fees be instated for 
2023/24, and that this be implemented following the conclusion of the consultation 
period.  The Committee voted on the alternative recommendation, which was passed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a)    Agrees to retain the option for licensed drivers to apply for and renew their 
licence for a period of one, two, or three years. 
  

b)    Approves a 7% increase in hackney carriage and private hire licensing fees, 
and that this be implemented following the conclusion of the consultation 
period. 

  
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.41 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

I Ashraf (Chair) 
 

 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee (1) 
4 October 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 4 October 2023 at 10.30 am  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

I Ashraf, I T Irvine and K L Jaggard 
 

Officers Present: 
 

 

Warren Jones Senior Licensing Officer 
Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 
Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
For the Applicant Sidney Lule - South East Immigration Compliance & 

Enforcement Team, Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

For the Premises Suresh Kanapathi – Representative for Company Directors 
and 
Mekala Sivarajah – Company Director 

 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Jaggard be appointed Chair for the hearing. 
  
 

2. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
  
 

3. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 
  
 

Page 9

 4
 L

ic
en

si
ng

 S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee (2) 
4 October 2023 

 

 
 

4. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Dosa Plazza 
Restaurant, 8 The Boulevard, Crawley, RH10 1XX (Three Bridges Ward)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to review the premises licence held in 
respect of Dosa Plazza, 8 The Boulevard, Crawley, RH10 1XX. 
  
Following the introduction of those present at the hearing, the Senior Lawyer outlined 
the procedure to be followed.  The Senior Lawyer informed all parties that the Sub-
Committee had requested a pre-meeting with themselves and the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the commencement of the hearing to confirm the procedure 
that would be followed.  It was confirmed that the Sub-Committee had not asked for 
clarification of any aspect of the application or on the representations received from 
any party. 
  
The Senior Lawyer then asked all parties present if they wished to make any relevant 
applications, for example to submit additional information.  No applications were 
made. 
  
Report HCS/066 of the Head of Community Services was presented by Kareen 
Plympton, Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader, Crawley Borough Council. 
  
The Application 
  
The Council’s Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader informed the Sub-
Committee that on 16 August 2023 an application had been received by the Council 
as the licensing authority for the borough of Crawley for a review of the premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Dosa Plazza.  The application was 
detailed in Appendix B to the report and sought the revocation of the premises 
licence.  The reasons for the request were on the grounds that the licence holder was 
not promoting the statutory licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
  
It was confirmed that the application had been advertised in accordance with 
legislation.  The Sub-Committee was then guided through the report which set out the 
reasons for the hearing and the matters which the Sub-Committee should take into 
account when dealing with the application, including the relevant sections of the 
guidance issued by the Government pursuant of Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and the Council’s policy considerations.  It was highlighted that the Sub-
Committee needed to consider the application in the context of the licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder.  Each application was to 
be considered on a case-by-case basis and a decision should be made based on the 
evidence set out in the documentation and presented verbally at the meeting. 
  
The Sub-Committee was informed of the options available to it in respect of the 
application, and was reminded that any decision must be appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives. The options were to: 
  
(i)             Modify the conditions of the premises licence (that is, adding new conditions or 

any alteration to or omission of existing conditions). 
(ii)            Exclude a licensable activity form the scope of the licence. 
(iii)           Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
(iv)           Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
(v)            Revoke the licence. 
(vi)           Issue an informal warning. 
(vii)          Take no action. 
  

Page 10

 4
 L

ic
en

si
ng

 S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee (3) 
4 October 2023 

 

 
 

All parties were then invited to make representations and to ask questions of one 
another. 
  
Once all parties had made representations, the Chair called for a temporary 
adjournment of the hearing to allow for the Sub-Commtitee to consider the information 
presented to it.  
  
  
At 14:18 the Chair declared the hearing re-open for consideration of business in 
private session. 
  
It was confirmed that the Sub-Committee had given further consideration to the 
application and to the matters raised at the hearing.  In formulating its decision, the 
Sub-Committee took into account the options that were available to it and 
considered what was appropriate to ensure that the licensing objectives were 
promoted. 
  
The Senior Lawyer, on behalf of the Sub-Committee, read out the Sub-Committee’s 
decision.  It was confirmed that all parties would receive a copy of the decision 
within five working days of the hearing. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and the relevant 
representations in detail, resolved to take the actions detailed in the decision notice 
for the reasons set out therein. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Sub-Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 2.24 pm. 
 
 
 
 

K L Jaggard (Chair) 
 
 

  
 

 

Page 11

 4
 L

ic
en

si
ng

 S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Licensing Committee  
 

12 December 2023 
 

Review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Licensing Act 2003) 

 
Report of the Head of Community Services – HCS/070 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The Council in its role as the licensing authority for the borough of Crawley under 

the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) is required to publish and keep under review a 
Statement of Licensing Policy. This report encloses the Council’s draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy for the period 2024–2029 which is currently being consulted 
upon. 

 
1.2. To make Licensing Committee members summarily aware of the draft Statement 

of Licensing Policy for 2024–2029 which provides the framework for all licensing 
decisions taken by the Council as the Licensing Authority. 
 

1.3. To seek the views of the Licensing Committee in relation to the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy for 2024–2029 within the consultation period, and to note any 
feedback received thus far. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
That the Committee: 
 

2.1. Provides feedback as to the form and content of the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy for 2024–2029.  
 

2.2. Agrees that, at the end of the consultation period, the matter returns to the 
Licensing Committee for further consideration prior to consideration by the 
Cabinet and Full Council with a view to adoption and publication on 1 March 2024.  

 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1. It is a legal requirement that the Council publishes a statement of licensing policy 

under the Licensing Act 2003, with the Policy providing the decision-making 
framework for all matters under the Act.  The Licensing Committee’s consideration 
of the proposed revised policy is part of the consultation process. 

 

Page 13

 6
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. Background 
 
4.1. The Licensing Act 2003 came into effect on 24 November 2005. It covers the 

following licensable activities:  
 

• Sale or supply of alcohol 
• Provision of regulated entertainment  
• Provision of late night refreshment. 

 
4.2. Section 5(1) of the 2003 Act states: 

 
“Each Licensing Authority must in respect of each five year period:  

(a) Determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions, 
and 

(b) Publish a statement of that policy before the beginning of the period”. 
 
4.3. The current Statement of Licensing Policy was published in March 2019. 

Therefore, a new Statement of Licensing Policy must be adopted published no 
later than 1 March 2024.  
 

4.4. As part of the review of its Statemen
[...]
ations after the 
interim steps have been taken, and then requires the licensing authority to hold another 
hearing to consider those representations within 48 hours. The 2003 Act does not limit the 
number of times that a premises licence holder may make representations, with the result 
that the licensing authority must hold a hearing each time that relevant representations 
are received. 
 

7.12 Section 53B is amended so that after the licensing authority has held a hearing to 
consider the interim steps, the premises licence holder may only make further 
representations if there has been a material change in circumstances since that hearing. 
 

7.13 Following from the above measure, Section 53A requires the review of the premises 
licence to take place within 28 days of receipt of the application. The review takes the 
form of a hearing at which the licensing authority will determine what action should be 
taken on a permanent basis. 
 

7.14 The decision made at the review hearing does not take effect until the expiry of the time 
limit for appealing (21 days) during which the decision may be appealed by the licensee 
or the police to a magistratesʹ court, or until an appeal is disposed of. 
 

7.15 There is currently an ambiguity in the 2003 Act about whether the interim steps remain in 
place after the review hearing, and whether they can be withdrawn or amended by the 
licensing authority. The amendments made by this clause will address the ambiguity 
about what happens to the interim steps between the review hearing and the review 
decision coming into effect. 
 

7.16 Section 53 is amended by inserting a new Section 53D to require the licensing authority, 
at the review hearing, to review any interim steps that have been taken. The licensing 
authority must consider whether the interim steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
crime prevention objective, consider any relevant representations, and determine whether 
to withdraw or modify the steps t
[...]
ce under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, which may be found on 
the government website by following this link. 

 
2.1.6. The Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of 

Licensing Policy every five years.  
 
2.1.7. This Statement of Licensing Policy fulfils this requirement and has been prepared in 

accordance with the revised guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
Section 3 - Policy Consultation 
 
3.1. Prior to the formal review process of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2024 – 2029, 

the Council invited opinion specifically related to the effectiveness of the proposed 
Statement of Licensing Policy from those who had an interest in or were likely to be 
affected by this Council’s licensing functions including Responsible Authorities and 
Trade representatives. 

 
3.2. The objective was to elicit opinion as part of the formal review and consultation 

process, highlighting ways in which the Council could develop sustainable initiatives 
reflecting best practice and influence this Statement of Licensing Policy, supporting 
the principles of of informed and transparent decision-making and improving 
dialogue whilst promoting partnership working within and across local communities. 

 

Page 60

 6
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Appendix bAgenda Item 6

http://www.gov.uk/alcohol-licensing
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 
 
 
 

9 
 

3.3. In determining this Statement of Licensing Policy, the Council as the Licensing 
Authority has undertaken full, formal consultation with members of the public, 
community stakeholders, specific groups and individuals as listed in Section 5(3) of 
the Licensing Act 2003. including: 

• The Chief Officer of Sussex Police 

• West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service  

• The Primary Care Trust Director of Public Health 

• Pers
[...]
ing as much advance 
notice as reasonably practicable. 

 
13.2. Large scale open air events require significant planning and organisation with 

potential to impact on the licensing objectives. The Council as Licensing Authority 
and other Responsible Authorities expect to be satisfied well in advance of any such 
event that appropriate measures are in place to safeguard the Licensing Objectives. 
Applicants are advised to take account of the Councils Event Guidance and 
associated timescales for consideration and determination, as well as key 
information which is required to be provided as part of the application before it can 
be determined. 

 
13.3. It is expected that all other appropriate authorisations will be in place prior to an 

application and organisers must be mindful that a premises licence application may 
take up to two months to be determined should representations be received.  
Dependent upon the size and scale of a proposed event, all supporting 
documentation is expected at least six months’ notice of an orgainsers intention to 
hold such may be required and a series of meetings with relevant parties, as well as 
participation in Safety Advisory Groups may be required. 

 
Martyns Law 

 
13.4. The Council as Licensing Authority, having regard to the Section 182 Guidance 

issued under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Governments anticipated 
implementation of ‘Martyn’s Law to improve safety and security at venues and public 
spaces in light of the terrorist attacks in Manchester and London in 2017. 

 

Page 84

 6
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Appendix bAgenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

33 
 

13.5. The paradigm shift in the nature of terrorism means that the security agencies 
primarily responsibility of protecting its citizens is no longer achievable through the 
existing, and very limited, provision of state-owned protective security resources.  
The spaces and places in which people live, work and enjoy democratic 
[...]
mpowers local authorities to make and enforce 
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local 
area; and 
5. Encouraging greater community involvement in licensing 
decisions and giving local residents the opportunity to have their say 
regarding licensing decisions that may impact upon them. 

 
The policy itself is therefore intended to have an overall positive impact on 
the area and its residents, supporting the safe operation of licensed 
premises in the Crawley. 

P
age 115

 6 Review of the Council's Statement o

A
ppendix c

A
genda Item

 6



 G. EIA Action Plan  
Recommendation Key activity When Officer Responsible Progress milestones 

 
The policy has a statutory 
review process. The policy 
has to be updated at least 
every 5 years. 

 
Keep the policy under review 

 
On-going 

 
Kareen Plympton 

 

 

P
age 116

 6 Review of the Council's Statement o

A
ppendix c

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes
	6 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Current Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix B - Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029
	Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (15) 
12 December 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
I Ashraf (Chair) 

Z Ali (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, T G Belben, B J Burgess, D Crow, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, 

Y Khan, K McCarthy, A Nawaz, B Noyce and D M Peck 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Dan Carberry Public Protection and Enforcement Manager 

Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

  
Councillor  
Ali 
  
 
   

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5)  

Personal Interest – a West Sussex 
County Councillor.  
  
  
  

Councillor 
Burgess 
  
  
  

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – a West Sussex 
County Councillor. 
  
  
  

Councillor 
Crow 
  
 
   

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – a West Sussex 
County Councillor. 
  
  
  

Councillor 
Crow 
  
  
  
 
 
  

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  
 
  
  

Personal Interest – the West 
Sussex County Council Cabinet 
Member for Community Support, 
Fire and Rescue (with responsibility 
for Trading Standards)., 
 
 
  



Licensing Committee (16) 
12 December 2023 

 

 
 

Councillor 
Hart 
 
  
   

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – secretary of 
Ewhurst Sports and Social Club (a 
licensed premises). 
  
  

Councillor 
Nawaz 
  
  

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – leases a 
commercial unit from Crawley 
Borough Council.  
  

  
2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 19 October 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

3. Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4 October 2023 – Application 
for the Review of the Premises Licence for Dosa Plazza Restaurant, 8 The Boulevard, 
Crawley, RH10 1XX (Three Bridges Ward) – were approved as a correct record and 
signed by Councillor Jaggard as Chair of the Sub-Committee panel. 
  
 

4. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
  
 

5. Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/070 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report, which summarised 
the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for 2024-2029.  The draft policy set out the 
Council’s updated decision-making framework in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, 
which had been made easier to understand and reflected recent legislative changes.  
The Committee was requested to provide its views as a collective response to the 
consultation on the draft policy, and was informed that the comments made as part of 
the discussion on the item would form this response. 
  
The Committee then discussed the matter.  It was highlighted that the draft policy was 
better-structured than the current policy, but changes to the order of the content had 
made it difficult to directly compare the two.  Further explanation was sought 
regarding the running of the consultation, to which the Licensing Team Leader 
responded that the Council had contacted all parties affected by the Policy and 
provided a link to an online feedback form, which included prompt questions in order 
to encourage responses. 
  
Committee members discussed mentions of smoking and vaping in the Policy.  A 
query was raised as to why a clause regarding smoking controls at licensed premises 
had been removed from the new Policy.  It was explained that the clause was 
removed as the matter was already covered by the Health Act 2006 and guidance 
stated that duplications in the licensing regime should be avoided. 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28893/HCS070%20Review%20of%20the%20Councils%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf


Licensing Committee (17) 
12 December 2023 

 

 
 

The Licensing Team Leader and Public Protection and Enforcement Manager also 
provided the following clarifications in response to queries from Committee members:  

       In response to a query about special cumulative impact policies, it was 
explained this could be included within a local authority’s statement of 
licensing policy in order to allow a council to reject a new licence application, 
where there exists a saturation of that type of premises in the specific area to 
the extent that there may be a negative impact on any of the licensing 
objectives.  No areas of saturation in Crawley were currently identified.  

       The draft policy would apply to licensed outdoor events in certain scenarios.  
In these cases the Council would seek to advise event organisers on their 
responsibilities. 

       The introduction of legislation known as ‘Martyn’s Law’ was expected in the 
new parliamentary year and would require local authorities to take steps to 
improve safety and security at licensed premises.  Significant changes were 
expected and briefings would be provided to licence holders and councillors.  

  
The Committee then moved to a vote on the item.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee:  
  
2.1       Provides feedback as to the form and content of the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy for 2024–2029. 
  

2.2       Agrees that, at the end of the consultation period, the matter returns to the 
Licensing Committee for further consideration prior to consideration by the 
Cabinet and Full Council with a view to adoption and publication on 1 March 
2024. 

  
  
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

I Ashraf (Chair) 
 

 


